

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CIVIL APPEAL NO.3118 OF 2011

M/s. Nestle India Ltd.

... Appellant

VERSUS

Dilour Bharti

... Respondent

O R D E R

This Court on 26.10.2015 had passed the following order :

"In course of hearing a suggestion was given to the learned counsel for the appellant to pay a sum of Rs.10,00,000/- to the respondent to put the controversy to rest. Learned counsel for the parties shall obtain instructions in this regard.

We hope and trust that clarity and common sense shall prevail on both the parties to put an end to the lis of this nature.

List the matter on 30.11.2015."

Ms. Meera Mathur, learned counsel for the appellant submitted that she has instruction to state that the appellant is prepared to pay Rs.10,00,000/- (Rupees ten lac only) to the legal representatives of the respondent.

Learned counsel for the respondent submitted that he has no objection to accept said amount but requested the amount to be enhanced. Be that as it may, regard being had to the facts and circumstances of the case, we feel that payment of Rs.10,00,000/- (Rupees ten lac only) to be sufficient. The said amount shall be

deposited before the concerned Labour Court within six weeks hence. Needless to say, the Labour Court shall disburse the amount on proper identification to the legal heirs of the deceased respondent.

In view of the aforesaid, all the proceedings pending before the Labour Court are deemed to have been disposed of.

Needless to say, the question of law raised in the appeal is kept open.

The appeal is accordingly disposed of. There shall be no order as to costs.

.....,J.  
(Dipak Misra)

.....,J.  
(Prafulla C. Pant)

New Delhi;  
November 30, 2015.

ITEM NO.57

COURT NO.5

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 3118/2011

M/S NESTLE INDIA LIMITED

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

DILOUR BHARTI

Respondent(s)

(with office report)

Date : 30/11/2015 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

For Appellant(s) Mr. Dinesh Madan, Adv.  
Ms. Meera Mathur, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vikas Mahajan, Adv.  
Mr. A.N. Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Anuradha Mutatkar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(Gulshan Kumar Arora)  
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)  
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)